

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF 144 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
CAROLINE A. COOK
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
patrick@consvoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 16, 2018

278067



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First Amendment Proscribes Mandatory Speech Requirements, Especially When They Violate the Speaker’s Conscience	4
II. Congress Has a Longstanding Bipartisan Tradition of Enacting Legislation to Ensure Freedom of Conscience is Protected, Particularly in the Abortion Context	7
III. The FACT Act Violates the First Amendment by Compelling Pregnancy Centers to Engage in Speech that Contradicts Their Message and Violates Their Moral Convictions	11
A. The Ninth Circuit erred in applying intermediate scrutiny to this content-based regulation	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Even if intermediate scrutiny were appropriate for content-based restrictions, strict scrutiny is the proper standard for this case because the FACT Act is a viewpoint-based restriction	13
C. The FACT Act fails under either level of scrutiny because its means are prohibitively restrictive	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6
<i>Brown v. Entmt. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	4
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	12
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	13
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	3, 11, 12, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	14, 15, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6, 19
 Statutes	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132	14
Church Amendments, Health Programs Extension Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-45, § 401, 87 Stat. 91 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 (2000))	2, 8
Coats/Snowe Amendment, Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 245(a)(1), 110 Stat. 1321 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 238n).....	2, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, § 508(d)(1), 121 Stat. 1844 (2007)	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, § 508(d)(1), 123 Stat. 3034 (2009)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat. 786 (2011)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. 113-76, § 507(d)(1), 128 Stat. 5 (2014)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 507(d)(1), 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	10
Hyde-Weldon Amendment, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 508(d)(1), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004).....	2-3, 9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1303(b)(4), 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18023).....	3, 10
Bills	
Conscience Protection Act of 2017, S. 301, 115th Cong. (2017)	10

Cited Authorities

Page

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 37

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15599
(March 24, 2010).10
